sensitivity gap * (21,427,310) 26,246,644 (  2,539,895)   (2,460,706)   181,267   -

   Cumulative gap (21,427,310)   4,819,334   2,279,439  (   181,267)   -   -

*  The gap is in relation to balance sheet items; there are no off-balance sheet financial instruments.
 These are (or include) non-financial instruments.

52 T H E  V I C T O R I A  M U T U A L  B U I L D I N G  S O C I E T Y   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 0 9

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   Year Ended December 31, 2009

5. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

Risk management framework (cont’d):

(b) Market risks (cont’d):

   (i) Interest rate risk (cont’d):

   Sensitivity analysis

   A change of 800 basis points in interest rates on Jamaican dollar denominated instruments and a change of 100 basis
   points on interest rates a US$ denominated instruments at a reporting date would have increased or decreased profit and
   reserves by the amounts shown below.  The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular, foreign currency rates,
   remain constant.  The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2008.

   Group   Society
   $’000  $’000 $’000  $’000
   Increase  (Decrease) Increase  (Decrease)

   December 31, 2009
   Effect on profit or loss 305,847  (305,847) 156,961  (156,961)
   Effect on equity 245,991  (222,120)   68,326  (  84,259)

   December 31, 2008
   Effect on profit or loss 485,978  186,893 175,813  (175,813)
   Effect on equity 747,838  (676,110) 615,281  (594,007)

  (ii) Foreign currency risk:

   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the market value of, or the cash flows from, financial instruments will vary because
   of exchange rate fluctuations, because there are transactions and balances that are denominated in currencies other than
   the Jamaica dollar. The main currencies giving rise to this risk are the United States dollar, Canadian dollar and the British
   pound.

   The Group manages this risk by ensuring that the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level through matching foreign
   currency assets and liabilities as far as possible.